section entitled “Risk Factors” of Analog Devices’ Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed with the SEC on November 22, 2016.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been compiled in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by
Analog Devices. Analog Devices believes these accounting policies are similar in most material respects to those of Linear. Upon completion of the Merger,
or as more information becomes available, Analog Devices will perform a more detailed review of the Linear accounting policies. As a result of that review,
differences could be identified between the accounting policies of the two companies that, when conformed, could have a material impact on the combined
financial statements.

2

ANALOG DEVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF October 29, 2016
(In thousands)

  Historical

Analog Devices
as of

10/29/16

Linear
Technology
as of 10/2/16

(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

for Acquisition
(Note

References)

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Financing
(Note

References)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash  $ 921,132   $ 217,135   $(11,101,514)   5 (a)(k)  $ 11,064,282   5 (l)  $ 1,101,035
Short-term investments   3,134,661   1,304,011   —   —   4,438,672
Accounts receivable   477,609   162,434   —   —   640,043
Inventories   376,555   98,073   317,227   5 (b)   —   791,855
Prepaid income tax   6,405   —   —   —   6,405
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets   58,501   53,337   —   (13,431)   5 (l)   98,407

Total current assets   4,974,863   1,834,990   (10,784,287)   11,050,851   7,076,417
Property, plant and equipment, net   636,116   281,571   90,055   5 (c)   —   1,007,742

Other Assets
Deferred compensation plan

investments   26,152   —   —   —   26,152
Other investments   21,937   —   —   —   21,937
Goodwill   1,679,116   2,185   9,864,041   5 (d)   —   11,545,342
Intangible assets, net   549,368   6,650   4,718,050   5 (e)   —   5,274,068
Deferred tax assets   36,005   —   —   —   36,005
Other assets   46,721   —   —   —   46,721

Total other assets   2,359,299   8,835   14,582,091   —   16,950,225

 $ 7,970,278   $2,125,396   $ 3,887,859   $ 11,050,851   $25,034,384

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 171,439   $ 17,019   $ —   $ —   $ 188,458
Deferred income on shipments to

distributors, net   351,538   48,759   (48,759)   5 (f)   —   351,538
Income taxes payable   4,100   36,488   (27,374)   5 (j)(k)   7,760   5 (l)   20,974
Accrued liabilities   255,857   102,040   96,000   5 (j)   (7,850)   5 (l)   446,047
Short-term debt   —   —   —   6,047,644   5 (l)   6,047,644

Total current liabilities   782,934   204,306   19,867   6,047,554   7,054,661
Non-current liabilities

Long-term debt   1,732,177   —   —   4,990,637   5 (l)   6,722,814
Deferred income taxes   109,931   68,129   1,623,068   5 (g)   —   1,801,128
Deferred compensation plan liability   26,152   —   —   —   26,152
Other non-current liabilities   153,466   44,360   22,461   5 (h)   —   220,287

Total non-current liabilities   2,021,726   112,489   1,645,529   4,990,637   8,770,381
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ Equity

Common stock   51,363   240   9,096   5 (i)(k)   —   60,699
Capital in excess of par value   402,270   2,159,624   1,935,567   5 (i)(k)   —   4,497,461
Retained earnings and accumulated

deficit   4,785,799   (351,883)   278,420   5 (i)(j)(k)   12,660   5 (l)   4,724,996
Accumulated other comprehensive

income or loss   (73,814)   620   (620)   5 (i)   —   (73,814)

Total shareholders’ equity   5,165,618   1,808,601   2,222,463   12,660   9,209,342

 $ 7,970,278   $2,125,396   $ 3,887,859   $ 11,050,851   $25,034,384

See the accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

3

ANALOG DEVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 29, 2016
(In thousands)

  Historical

Analog Devices
12 Months Ended

10/29/16

Linear
Technology 12
Months Ended

10/2/2016

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Acquisition
(Note

References)

Pro Forma
Adjustments for

Financing
(Note

References)

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenue  $ 3,421,409   $ 1,455,914   $ —   $ —   $4,877,323
Cost of sales   1,194,236   350,422   51,662   6 (a)(b)(c)(d)   —   1,596,320

Gross Margin   2,227,173   1,105,492   (51,662)   —   3,281,003
Operating expenses:

Research and development   653,816   286,219   13,506   6 (a)(b)(c)   —   953,541
Selling, marketing, general

and administrative   461,438   186,336   (15,887)   6 (a)(b)(c)   —   631,887
Amortization of intangibles   70,123   —   435,660   6 (d)   —   505,783
Other operating expense   13,684   —   —   —   13,684

  1,199,061   472,555   433,279   —   2,104,895

Operating income   1,028,112   632,937   (484,941)   —   1,176,108
Nonoperating (income) expenses:

Interest expense   88,757   —   —   219,638   6 (g)   308,395
Interest income and other

income   (21,221)   (7,082)   —   —   (28,303)
Other, net   3,655   —   —   —   3,655

  71,191   (7,082)   —   219,638   283,747

Income before income taxes   956,921   640,019   (484,941)   (219,638)   892,361
Provision for income taxes   95,257   142,598   (159,696)   6 (e)   (83,462)   6 (e)   (5,303)

Net income (loss)  $ 861,664   $ 497,421   $ (325,245)   $ (136,176)   $ 897,664

Shares used to compute earnings per
share - Basic   308,736   56,014   6 (f)   364,750

Shares used to compute earnings per
share - Diluted   312,308   56,014   6 (f)   368,322

Basic earnings per share  $ 2.79   $ 2.46

Diluted earnings per share  $ 2.76   $ 2.44

See the accompanying notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

4

Note 1 – Description of the Merger

On July 26, 2016, Linear, Analog Devices and Merger Sub entered into the merger agreement. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions of the